
 
Product Specification 
 
 

1.0 PRODUCT DETAILS 
 

 
 
PRODUCT NAME 

 
Top Hat Fish Cakes (2 x 2kg) 

 
Piece 
Weight, 
Size 

 

100g 
 
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 
 

The wonderful flavour of herbs and spices makes these fish 
cakes the catch of the day  

 
LEADER PRODUCT 
CODE 
 

 
 

1100348 
 
CUSTOMER 
PRODUCT CODE (if 
applicable) 

 
 

03101051 
 
STORAGE & 
DISTRIBUTION 
CONDITION 
(Frozen, Chilled, ambient) 

 
 
KEEP FROZEN below minus 18°C  

 
CLAIM 

 
NIL 

 
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN 

 
Made in New Zealand from Local and Imported Ingredients.  

 
2.0 INGREDIENTS DECLARATIONS (FSANZ Standard 1.2.4) 
 
Rehydrated Potato Flakes (28%) [Water, Potatoes, Emulsifiers (471, 450), Acidity 
Regulator (330)], Fish (23%), Batter [Water, Wheat Flour, Thickeners (1404, 412), Maize 
Starch, Salt, Dehydrated Onion, Hydrolysed Vegetable Protein (Wheat), Spice, Herb], 
Breadcrumbs (18%) [Wheat Flour, Rice Flour, Yeast, Salt, Canola Oil, Wheat Gluten, 
Sugar, Edible Glucose, Colours (100, 160c), Emulsifier (471), Parsley], Onion, Vegetable 
Oil, Seasoning [Soy Protein, Hydrolysed Vegetable Protein (Soy), Yeast Extract 
(Hydrolysed Vegetable Protein (Soy), Fish Extract, Flavour Enhancer (635), Acidity 
Regulator (330), Anticaking agent (535)), Flavour Enhancers (635, 920), Shrimp Powder 
(Crustacean)]. 
 
ALLERGY STATEMENT:  
 
CONTAINS: GLUTEN, WHEAT, SOY, FISH, CRUSTACEAN. 
MAY CONTAIN: MILK, EGG, SULPHITES. 

 
 
 
3.0 CHARACTERISING INGREDIENTS (FSANZ Standard 1.2.10) 
 
CHARACTERISING 
INGREDIENT(S) PRODUCT INGREDIENT 

% QUANTITY IN 
FINAL 
PRODUCT 

List the characterising ingredient(s) as 
• appears in the name of the food 
• or is usually associated with the name of 
the food by the consumer 
• or is emphasised on the label in words or 
pictures 

 
 
Re-hydrated Potato 
Fish 

 
 
28% 
23% 



 

4.0 NUTRITION INFORMATION PANEL (NIP) (FSANZ Standard 1.2.8) 

NUTRITION INFORMATION 

Servings per pack:  Approx. 20 

Serving size:  100g (1 Fish Cake) 

 
Average Quantity per 

Serving 
Average Quantity per 

100g 

Energy (kJ) 606 606 

Protein (g) 6.6 6.6 

Fat, Total (g) 2.6 2.6 

  - Saturated (g) 0.7 0.7 

Carbohydrate (g) 22.7 22.7 

  - Sugars (g) 0.8 0.8 

Sodium (mg) 400 400 
 
Health Star Rating 
 

N/A 

 
 
 
 
5.0 SHELF LIFE (FSANZ Standard 1.2.5) 
 
 
What is the shelf life of the product? 

 
18 months 

Where can customers find the Date Marking 
on the product? 
Mark (X) 

ON CARTON ON PRODUCT 
PACK FOR 
DISPLAY 

Best Before X X 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.0 PHYSICAL PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS 
 APPROX. DIMENSIONS 
Length (mm) N/A 

Width (mm) N/A 

Height (mm) 10 

Diameter (mm) 12 
Target Weight (g) 
cannot be less than label weight 100g (NET= 2000g) 



 

Insert product photo 
without primary 
packaging (frozen on 
a grid) 

 
 

Insert cross 
sectional view of 
product (cut cooked 
product into half) 

  

Insert product photo 
with primary 
packaging (e.g. 
packed in tray, carton 
etc) 

 
 
 
7.0 ORGANOLEPTIC SPECIFICATIONS 
(Examples may include appearance, flavour, colour, aroma, texture etc)  
TEST/PARAMETER SPECIFICATION TEST METHOD 

Appearance Golden brown Visual 

Colour Golden brown with spices of herbs Visual 

Texture Moist, with firm bite Taste 

Flavour Fishy flavour Taste 

 
 
8.0 COOKING INSTRUCTIONS 



 

Product must be cooked prior to consumption. 
Remove product from packaging and cook from frozen 
Recommended centre temperature 75◦C. 
Allow product to cool for 2mins before consuming. 
Oven Bake: Preheat to 200 ͦ C. Cook for 15 - 20minutes 

Deep Fry: Preheat to 180 ͦ C. and cook for 6 – 8 minutes 

All appliances vary. These are guidelines only. 
 
 
9.0 MICROBIOLOGICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
(As per MOH guidelines 1995, as appropriate for the product)  
TEST/PARAMETER SPECIFICATION 
Standard Plate Count cfu/g <1,000,000 
Salmonella ssp Absent 
Coagulase positive Staphylococcus 
cfu/g 

<1,000 

Fecal Coliforms cfg/g <1000 
 
 
 
10.0 PACKAGING SPECIFICATIONS 

 CARTON 
Carton name (e.g. Small, large, etc) Top Hat Carton 
Outer Carton Weight (g) 296g 
Outer Carton Dimensions (L x W x H) 301 x 247 x 157 
Material / Packaging type for primary 
packaging Film Bag 

Material / Packaging type for 
secondary packaging Cardboard Box 

Net carton Weight with Product (kg) 4.0 kg 
Packaging configuration/ tray 
configuration (Quantity) 2 x 2kg 

AEN code (inner) 9312402123975 
TUN code (outer) 19312402031512 

Internal Palletising information 
Number of 
Layers on 
pallet 

6 Number of 
cartons per layer 

12 Total number of 
cartons per pallet 

72 

 
 
 

               11.0 CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Distributed by: 
Sea Harvest Trading Pty Ltd 
Unit 5, 2 Capo D’Orlando, 
South Freemantle, WA, 6162, 
Australia 
 



 

Phone: 08 94356542 
 
Manufactured For:  
Top Hat Fine Foods 
4/20 – 24 Castlereagh Street 
Penrith, NSW, 2750 
Australia 
                                                

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
         

12.0 PROCESS FLOW: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Name: Version:  Date: 
Completed By:  Kimaya More   

Jr Food Technologist 
3 20/11/2023 

Authorised By:     

 Bulk Oil Storage  Dry Ingredient / Ambient 
Storage  Meat, Dairy, Fish, Vegetable 

Frozen Storage  Meat, Dairy, Fish, Vegetable 
Chilled Storage 2e. Packaging Storage 

Temper Frozen Ingredients 

 Visual Inspection 
 Removal of Packaging 

 Visual Inspection 

 Mixing of Ingredients  

 Transfer to Blast Chiller 

 Transfer to Steel Bins 

 Forming of Product 

       Raw Material Receiving 

*See Flow Chart Inputs/Outputs 

     Transfer to Production Line 

 Frying  

1st Batter 

1st Crumb 

2nd Batter  

2nd Crumb  

Grinding of Ingredients 

 Batch and Labelling  Pre-weigh Ingredients  Pre-weigh Ingredients 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Spiral Freezer (CCP3) 

 Metal Detection (CCP4) 

 Bagged Product 

 Weight Checks 

 Packing into Cartons 

 Frozen Storage 

Palletising   

 Load Container for Export 


